MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 202

Chapter 202.

Resolve in favor of Miss Fannie L. Jenkins of Newport.

Fannie L. Jenkins, in favor of. Resolved, That Miss Fannie L. Jenkins of Newport be granted a state pension of eight dollars per month, said pension to commence on January first, eighteen hundred ninety-three and continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 203.

Resolve in aid of building a road in Jerusalem Township in Franklin County.

Road in Jerusalem Township, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Franklin county in building a road in Jerusalem township in said county.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 204.

Resolve in relation to certain settlers' lots in Wallagrass Plantation.

Wallagrass plantation, titles to lots in.

Resolved, That the attorney general be, and hereby is directed to inquire into the titles of certain settlers' lots in Wallagrass plantation, now claimed by the Pingree heirs and others, and report the facts to the governor and council.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 205.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninetythree.

Temporary lean, authorized,

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may needed.

Seiders, in favor

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is CHAP. 206 authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 206.

Resolve in favor of the committee appointed by this Legislature to attend the funeral of the late Honorable William Wirt Virgin.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to George M. George M. Seiders, chairman of the committee, the sum of of eighty-seven dollars and twenty-five cents, same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee in attending the funeral of the late Honorable William Wirt Virgin at Portland, Maine, in accordance with the order of this legislature.

Approved March 22, 1893.

Chapter 207.

Resolve providing for State Pensions for invalid Soldiers and Sailors who served on the quota of Maine, in the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, their widows and orphans and the dependent children, parents and sisters of Soldiers

Resolved, That the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars be Pensions for and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for state pen invalid soldiers and sailors who served in the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, on the quota of Maine, their widows and orphans and the dependent children, parents and sisters of soldiers and sailors for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and sixty thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four.

Approved March 24, 1893.